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CP/RTI1/2017/518 Date: 30" January, 2018

Shri Rahul Chauhan,
Dhampur,

Bijjor — 246 722
Uttar Pradesh

Sub: Information under Right to Information Act, 2005.

Sir,

This has reference to your online RTI request dated 19" January, 2018 for providing
information under RTI Act, 2005.

The desired information is attached at Annexure-I

First Appeal, if any, against the reply of CPIO may be made to the first appellate Authority
within 30 days of the receipt of the reply of CPIO. Details of Appellate Authority at
Corporate Centre, Gurgaon, under RTI Act, 2005 is as below:

Shri Sanjeev Singh,

Executive Director (CMG) & Appellate Authority

Corporate Centre, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
*Saudamini”, Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon — 122007, Haryana.
Email ID: sanjeev@powergridindia.com

Phone No. 0124-2571962

Thanking you,
Hadr,
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RTI by Shri Rahul Chauhan. Dhampur, Bijnor, UP

During service bond period, in both case diploma trainee (supervisory category) and
executive trainee, if an employee of the POWERGRID applied for direct recruitment to UPSC
and immediately informs to the head of office/department, that he has applied for the direct
recruitment to UPSC,

Can the POWERGRID allow to that person to appear in the exam or permission can be
denied to appear in the examination. If denied to give permission, please give reasons why
does the POWERGRID not give the permission to appear in the examination, which is
conducted by UPSC where NOC is not required, only head of office/department needs to be
informed (if employee meets all eligibility condition according to UPSC advertisement).

Reply : This is a question on future event which is yet to happen and accordingly answer to
this query does not qualify as “information” as per clause 2(f) of the RTI Act 2005,

The OM dt. 23.12.2013 attached with the RTI is of Deptt. of Personnel & Training which is
applicable to Government Servants.

As per Service Rules of POWERGRID and terms & condition of appointment, if an employee
is under any type of bond obligation, no application will be forwarded for outside
employment during the bond period.

As per Service Agreement Bond (Executive Trainee) in case he fails to complete his
training successfully and/ or serve the Company for the stipulated period of three years
thereafter, he and his surety shall jointly and severally compensate the company for salary,
joining expense, TA/DA medical expenses etc. paid during the training period and training
expenses incurred by the Company on account of and in connection with his training and
this amount will be recovered from him if he leave the Organization within the
training/bond period. However, the total amount recoverable under this clause shall not

exceed bond amount,
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